
   

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 
 

Draft Amendment No.3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted:   
Effective:   

Reference:  47787E 
 

 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 1 
File  47787E 

Shoalhaven City Council 
PO Box 42 

NOWRA NSW 2541 
telephone (02) 4429 3111 
facsimile (02) 4422 1816 

e-mail council@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au   
internet www.shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 

 

Disclaimer 
Every effort has been made to provide accurate and complete information.  

However, Shoalhaven City Council assumes no responsibility for any direct, 
indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from the use of 

information in this document. 

 
 

Disclosure of Political Donations and Gifts 

Any person making a public submission or relevant planning application, 
regardless of whether the submission is objecting to or supporting a plan or 
proposal, is now required by law, under Section 147 of the Environmental 

Planning & Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act), to disclose all political 
donations or gifts made within the two (2) years before the plan or submission 

is made.  If the political donations or gifts have been made after the plan or 
submission was made, a Disclosure Statement must be made within seven (7) 

days after the donations or gifts were made.  Failure to do so is an offense 
under the EP&A Act.  To disclose political donations and/or gifts, you are 

required to fill out a Disclosure Statement Form, which is available to 
download on Council’s website or can be obtained from Shoalhaven City 

Council’s administration centres at Nowra & Ulladulla.  The NSW Department 
of Planning has produced two planning circulars, PS 08-007 & PS 08-009, 

which can viewed at http://www.planning.nsw.gov.au/planning_reforms 
/donations.asp for further information. 

 
 

Copyright Notice 

No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form, or stored in a 
database or retrieval system, or transmitted or distributed in any form by any 
means, electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording, or otherwise without 

written permission from Shoalhaven City Council.  All rights reserved. 

 
Copyright © 2014, Shoalhaven City Council 

mailto:council@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au
http://www.shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.planning.nsw.gov.au/planning_reforms%20/donations.asp
http://www.planning.nsw.gov.au/planning_reforms%20/donations.asp


 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 2 
File  47787E 

SHOALHAVEN CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN 2010 – DRAFT AMENDMENT 3 
 
 
Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – draft Amendment 3 proposes the following 
changes: 
 
 
New Projects  
 
Insert contributions project pages, and supporting information pages for the following 
new projects: 
 

 01ROAD0145 – Mundamia URA Access Roads 

 01ROAD0146 – Mundamia URA Shared Cycle/Pathway - George Evans Road 

 01ROAD0149 – Mundamia URA George Evans and Yalwal Road Intersection 
Upgrade 

 01ROAD0150 – Intersection Upgrades - Yalwal/Filter Roads and Yalwal 
Road/Rannoch Drive 

 01ROAD0152 – Traffic Signals and Associated Works at Intersection of 
Albatross/Yalwal Roads 

 01CFAC0014 – Mundamia URA Community/Childcare Centre 

 01OREC0014 – Mundamia URA Central Open Space 
 

The contributions project pages and supporting information pages are shown in 
Appendix A.  
 
 
 



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  3 
File 47787E 

 

Appendix A – New Projects 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 4 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 

Project code 
01ROAD0145 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 
 

Project cost breakdown 
 

Total Costs 

Projects Total $ 

Sub Project 1 922,656 

Sub Project 2 829,164 

Sub Project 3 280,000 

Sub Project 4 15,310 

Sub Project 5 76,720 

Total $2,123,850 

 
Sub Project 1 - Road realignment construction – George Evans Road 
 

Elements Length m x 
Width 

m 
Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement * 320 x 11 3,520 x 87   306,240 

Kerb & Gutter       0         

Cycle / pathway # 320   2 640   120   76,800 

Pram ramps                            2 2   1,000   2,000 

Street lighting 320     3.2   $15,000 per 100m 48,000 

Landscaping of median 275   4m 1,100   100   110,000 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

320     3.2   $30,000 per 100m 96,000 

Basic signs / marking 
costs 

              20,000 

            Sub total   $659,040 

Survey & design 5%           5%   32,952 

Geotech 5%           5%   32,952 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   32,952 

Possible relocation of 
services 

                

Contingency 25%           25%   164,760 

            Total   $922,656 

Land acquisition nil               

          ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $922,656 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 5 
File  47787E 

Sub Project 2 - Road realignment construction – George Evans Road 

         
         

Elements Length m x 
Width 

m 
Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement * 260   11 2,860 m2 87   248,820 

Kerb & Gutter 520         350   182,000 

Pathway # 260   1.2 312   120   37,440 

Pram ramps                              2   1,000   2,000 

Street lighting 260     2.6   $15,000  per 100m 39,000 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

260     2.6   $30,000  per 100m 78,000 

Basic signs / marking 
costs ^^ 

              5,000 

            Sub total   $592,260 

Survey & design 5%           5%   29,613 

Geotech 5%           5%   29,613 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   29,613 

Possible relocation of 
services 

                

Contingency 25%           25%   148,065 

            Total   $829,164 

Land acquisition               0 

          ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $829,164 

         Sub Project 3 – Single Lane Roundabout  

         Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement 
(roundabout)*               

200,000 

            Sub Total   200,000 

Survey & design 5%           5%   10,000 

Geotech 5%           5%   10,000 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   10,000 

Possible relocation of 
services               

  

Contingency 25%           25%   50,000 

                280,000 

Land acquisition               0 

          ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $280,000 

         



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 6 
File  47787E 

 
Sub Project 4 – Land Acquisition for Spine Road Widening 

         
Elements Length m x 

Width 
m 

Quantity x Rate $ # = Total $ 

Land acquisition* 200   5 
1,000 

m2 
  15.31   15,310 

          ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $15,310 

         Sub Project 5 – Shared Cycle/ Pathway 

         
Elements Length m X 

Width 
m 

Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Cycle / pathway 220   2 440 m2 120   52,800 

Pram ramps       2   1,000   2,000 

            Sub Total    54,800 

Survey & design 5%           5%   2,740 

Geotech 5%           5%   2,740 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   2,740 

Possible relocation of 
services               

  

Contingency 25%           25%   13,700 

            Total   $76,720 

Land acquisition               0 

          ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $76,720 

 
 

Apportionment assumptions 
This project is apportioned 100% to future development within the 
Mundamia URA.  The existing road network is sufficient the demand for 
this project is generated wholly by the proposed development of the 
Mundamia URA.   
 
Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 

 
Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  7 
File 47787E 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 8 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 

Project code 
01ROAD0146 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 
 

Project cost breakdown 
 

Elements 
Length 

m 
X Width m Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Cycle / pathway # 520   2 1,040 m2 120   124,800 

Pram ramps       0       0 

            
Sub 
total 

  124,800 

Survey & design 5%           5%   6,240 

Geotech 5%           5%   6,240 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   6,240 

Possible relocation 
of services 

                

Contingency 25%           25%   31,200 

            Total   $174,720 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $174,720 

 

Apportionment assumptions 
This project is apportioned 100% to future development within the 
Mundamia URA.  The existing road network is sufficient the demand for 
this project is generated wholly by the proposed development of the 
Mundamia URA.   
 

Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 
 

Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  9 
File 47787E 

 

 
 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 10 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 
Project code 
01ROAD0149 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 

 
Project cost breakdown 
 

Total Costs 

Projects Total 

Sub Project 1 159,880 

Sub Project 2 203,000 

Sub Project 3 261,071 

Total 623,951 

 
Sub Project 1 – Construct 2 approach lanes along George Evans Road 

 
Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement               65,000 

Kerb & Gutter               0 

Cycle / pathway 45m   2 90 m2 120   10,800 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

120m     1.2   $30,000 
 per 
100m 

36,000 

Basic signs / marking 
costs 

120m     1.2   $2,000 
 per 
100m 

2,400 

            Sub total   $114,200 

Survey & design 5%           5%   5,710 

Geotech 5%           5%   5,710 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   5,710 

Possible relocation of 
services 

              0 

Contingency 25%           25%   28,550 

            Total   $159,880 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $159,880 

          
 
 
 
Sub Project 2 – Full channelised right turn bay from Yalwal Road into George Evans 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 11 
File  47787E 

Road. 

Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement               60,000 

Kerb & Gutter               0 

Cycle / pathway               0 

Street lighting *       1   $30k   30,000 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

150m     1.5   $30,000 
per 
100m 

45,000 

Basic signs / marking 
costs 

      1   $10,000   10,000 

            Sub total   $145,000 

Survey & design 5%           5%   7,250 

Geotech 5%           5%   7,250 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   7,250 

Possible relocation of 
services 

              0 

Contingency 25%           25%   36,250 

            Total   $203,000 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $203,000 

         Sub Project 3 – Channelised left turn from Yalwal Road into George Evans Road. 

Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement – Yalwal 
Rd 

      688 m2 87   59,856 

Seal pavement – George 
Evans Rd 

      707 m2 87   61,509 

Kerb & Gutter               0 

Cycle / pathway               0 

Street lighting               0 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

170 m     1.7   30000 
per 
100 m 

51,000 

Basic signs / marking 
costs 

170 m     1.7   2000 
per 
100 m 

3,400 

            Sub total   $175,765 

Survey & design 5%           5%   8,788 

Geotech 5%           5%   8,788 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   8,788 

Possible relocation of 
services 

              15,000 

Contingency 25%           25%   43,941 

  



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 12 
File  47787E 

Elements continued Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

            Total   $261,071 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $261,071 

 
 
Apportionment assumptions 
This project is apportioned 100% to future development within the 
Mundamia URA.  The existing road network is sufficient the demand for 
this project is generated wholly by the proposed development of the 
Mundamia URA.   
 
Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 

 
Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable 



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  13 
File 47787E 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 14 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 
Project code 
01ROAD0150 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 

 
Project cost breakdown 
 

Total Costs 

Projects Total 

Sub Project 1 551,880 

Sub Project 2 551,880 

Total 1,103,760 

 
Sub Project 1 - Roundabout - Yalwal Road and Rannoch Drive 

         Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement *               320,000 

Kerb & Gutter *               Incl above  

Cycle / pathway # 30m   2 60 m2 120   7,200 

Pram ramps       2   1000   2,000 

Street lighting       1   $30,000   30,000 

Drainage & pollution 
control  

              Incl above  

Basic signs / marking 
costs 

      1   $10,000   10,000 

            Sub total   $369,200 

Survey & design 5%           5%   18,460 

Geotech 5%           5%   18,460 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   18,460 

Possible relocation of 
services 

              35,000 

Contingency 25%           25%   92,300 

            Total   $551,880 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $551,880 

          



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 15 
File  47787E 

 
Sub Project 2 - Roundabout Yalwal Road and Lightwood Drive. 

         Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Seal pavement                320,000 

Kerb & Gutter                Incl above 

Cycle / pathway # 30m   2 60 m2 120   7,200 

Pram ramps       2   1000   2,000 

Street lighting       1   $30,000   30,000 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

              Incl above 

Basic signs / marking 
costs 

      1   $10,000   10,000 

            Sub total   $369,200 

Survey & design 5%           5%   18,460 

Geotech 5%           5%   18,460 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   18,460 

Possible relocation of 
services 

              35,000 

Contingency 25%           25%   92,300 

            Total   551,880 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $551,880 

 

 
Apportionment assumptions 
 

Source* 
TRAFFIC VOLUME                                     

AM Peak Hour                                  
(yr 2021) 

Cost of works                
New 

development 
share 

Council 
share 

  Nos % $ $ $ 

Existing 
Background traffic 

306 37.55%     414,418 

Mundamia URA - 
Residential 

296 36.32%   400,875 - 

West Nowra infill - 
dwellings 

213 26.13%   288,467 - 

TOTALS 815 100.00% $1,103,760 $689,342 $414,418 

 
 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 16 
File  47787E 

Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 

 
Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable 
 
 



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  17 
File 47787E 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 18 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 
Project code 
01ROAD0152 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 

 
Project cost breakdown 
 

Elements Length x Width Quantity x Rate $ = Total $ 

Traffic lights       1   320,000   320,000 

Associated road 
works 

              150,000 

Kerb & Gutter               Incl above 

Cycle / pathway# 210m   2m 420 m2 120   50,400 

Street lighting 510m     5.1   $15,000 
per 
100m 

76,500 

Drainage & pollution 
control 

510m     5.1   $30,000 
per 
100m 

153,000 

Basic signs / 
marking costs 

      2   $10,000   20,000 

            
Sub 
total 

  $769,900 

Survey & design 5%           5%   38,495 

Geotech 5%           5%   38,495 

Project mgmt 5%           5%   38,495 

Possible relocation 
of services^ 

              42,000 

Contingency 25%           25%   192,475 

            Total   $1,119,860 

Land acquisition               0 

        ESTIMATED PROJECT COST $1,119,860 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Apportionment assumptions 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 19 
File  47787E 

 

Source 

TRAFFIC 
VOLUME  

 PM Peak Hour 
 (yr 2021) 

Cost of 
works 

New 
development 

share 

Council 
share 

  Nos % $ $ $ 

Existing 
Background 
traffic 

1,652 76.38%     855,298 

Mundamia URA 
- Residential 

297 13.73%   153,767   

West Nowra 
infill - dwellings 

214 9.89%   110,795   

TOTALS 2,163 100.00% $1,119,860 $264,562 $855,298 

 
 
Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 

 
Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable 



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  20 
File 47787E 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 21 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 
Project code 
01CFAC0014 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 

 
Project cost breakdown 
 

  Rate Amount $ 

Site preparation included - 

Building  works *    400 m2 $1,900 pm2 760,000 

Balconies, verandahs etc included - 

Car parking – 19 spaces $3,500 per space 66,500 

Landscaping, paving, signs etc included - 

Soil & water management included - 

Sewer & water charges included - 

Sub total   $826,500 

Survey & design 5% 5% 41,325 

Geotech 5% 5% 41,325 

Project mgmt 5% 5% 41,325 

Possible relocation of services   0 

Contingency 25% 25% 206,625 

Total   $1,157,100 

Land acquisition  & transaction 
costs 

2,500 m2 x $15.31 $38,275 

Total Cost   $1,195,375 

 
Apportionment assumptions 
 
This project is apportioned 100% to future development within the 
Mundamia URA as demand for this project is generated wholly by the 
proposed development of the Mundamia URA.   
 
Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 22 
File  47787E 

Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable 



Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3  23 
File 47787E 

 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 24 
File  47787E 

Supporting information 
 

Project code 
01OREC0014 
 

Date of project delivery 
Project not completed 
 

Project cost breakdown 
 

  
Dimensions / 

Quantity 
Rate Amount $ 

Site preparation 
Included in 

figures below 
    

Embellishment:       

    Pathways  200 m x 1.5 m $120 pm2 36,000 

    Playground & equipment 1 $150,000 150,000 

Half Court Basketball Court 1 $45,000 45,000 

Seats 3 $15,000 45,000 

    BBQ 1 $5,000 5,000 

    Trees     15,000 

    Turfing 5,400 m2 $15 pm2 81,000 

    Landscaping     30,000 

    Lighting 

3 poles; P4; 40W Compact 
Fluorescent Lamp; trenching; 

assumes lights linked to a meter box 
on adjoining Council’s proposed 

community hall. 

30,000 

        

Toilet block 
1 male + 1 female cubicle (both for 

disabled access) 
100,000 

Connection to services 
Included in 
figures above 

    

        

Car parking 15 
$3,500 per 

space 
52,500 

Sub total     $589,500 

Survey & design 5%   5% 29,475 

Geotech 5%   5% 29,475 

Project mgmt 5%   5% 29,475 

Possible relocation of services     0 

Contingency 25%   25% 147,375 

Total     $825,300 



 

Shoalhaven Contributions Plan 2010 – Draft Amendment No.3 25 
File  47787E 

continued  
Dimensions / 

Quantity 
Rate Amount $ 

Land acquisition &  Transaction 
costs * 

5,700 m2 $15.31 pm2 87,270 

Total Cost     $912,570 

 
Apportionment assumptions 
 
This project is apportioned 100% to future development within the 
Mundamia URA as demand for this project is generated wholly by the 
proposed development of the Mundamia URA.   
 
Benefit area(s) assumptions 
None applicable 

 
Actual project cost 
Project not completed 
 

History of amendment to this project 
None applicable 
 

Other relevant information 
None applicable 
 

 


